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January 31, 2025 

FOIA Requester Service Center 

Office of the General Counsel 

This letter is the final response for your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 
submitted to the U.S. General Services Administration's (GSA) FOIA Requester Service 
Center on April 1, 2024. Your request number is 2024-FOl-00642. 

Your request seeks a copy of all records about "Tilted Arc" by sculptor Richard Serra, 
which was installed in Manhattan, New York City, at the plaza of the federal building in 
Manhattan in 1981, and was later removed and put into storage by GSA. You stated 
that you are interested in records about the removal, and about the storage, and the 
location where the sculpture is stored, and disposition of the sculpture. You were also 
interested in any assessment or appraisal or condition appraisal about the sculpture. 

The records you seek are attached and consist of 37 total pages, with O withheld in full 
and 20 pages released in part. We are providing you with 17 pages, released in full. 
Each exemption used to withhold information from the pages responsive to your 
request is indicated on the page and listed below for your reference. 

GSA has withheld information pursuant to: 
• Exemption (b)(5), which permits withholding information under the deliberative 

process privilege; 
• (b)(6), which permits withholding information about individuals when disclosure 

would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 
• (b)(7)(F), which permits withholding information when disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to endanger the personal safety or life of an individual. 

GSA has considered the foreseeable harm standard, which was codified by the FOIA 
Improvement Act of 2016, and the Attorney General's guidance, when processing these 
records. 

If you are not satisfied with our response to your request, you may file an administrative 
appeal at GSA's Public Access Link (pal.gsa.gov), by email to GSA.FOIA@gsa.gov, or 
in writing to the following address: 

U.S. General Services Administration 

1800 F Street NW 

Washington, DC 20405 

www.gsa.gov 
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U.S. General Services Administration 
FOIA Requester Service Center (LG) 

1800 F Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20405 

Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date 
of the response to your request. In addition, your correspondence must contain a brief 
statement regarding the basis of your appeal. Please enclose a copy of your initial 
request and this response letter. Both the appeal letter and envelope or online appeal 
submission should be prominently marked, "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." 

This completes our action on this FOIA request. You may contact the GSA FOIA Public 
Liaison, David Eby at (202) 213-27 45 or by email at david.eby@gsa.gov for any 
additional assistance or to discuss any aspect of your FOIA request. 

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at 
the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation 
services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of 
Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 
Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 207 40-6001, email at ogis@nara.gov; 
telephone at (202) 7 41-5770; toll free at (877) 684-6448; or facsimile at (202) 7 41-5769. 

Sincerely, 

Isl Amanda Jones 
FOIA Program Manager 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 
General Services Administration 

Enclosure 



McKay Lodge Conservation Laboratory, Jnc. 

10915 Pyle South Amherst Rd. 

Oberlin OH 44074 

GE ERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
Attn.: Attn.: Kathryn Erickson 
Room 3341 
1800 F Street, NW 
WashiJJgton DC 20405 

Questions? Please contact us in the following ways: 

Phom b)(B) ffice Manager) 

Fax: 440-775-1368 

Email: b)(6) b)(6) 

Thru Website: www.mckaylodge.com 

Contract: GS-00P-05-CYD-0115 
Order No.: GS-P-00-08-CY-0080 
ACT No.: PJ8P00093 

resident) 

Report on Treatment 

Date 6/5/2009 

Project No.: 08011 
Project Name: Stabilize Tilting Arc 

Conservation Oversight of the Lifting and Stabilizing the Remnant of the Sculpture "TILTED ARC" 
by Richard Serra located at the (b)(5); (b)(7)(F) 

Documentation: 8 digital images accompany thi report in printed form and on archiva] CD. 

On April 28, 2009 the three slabs of Cor-Ten steel that formed the sculpture were unstacked and 
restacked by United Rigging/Hutchinson Internationa.l of Beltsville, MD under the supervision of 
McKay Lodge Conservation Laboratory, Inc. 

During the proces of restack:ing, each sheet of steel was brushed clean and coated on a11 sides 
heavilly with the corrosion inhibiting coating Ship-2-Shore, a product of Liquid Con-osion Control 
Systema, Box 48205 Victoria BC Canada V8Z 7H6. An airless pump sprayer [Image 04} was used 
to apply 50 liters of the coating. 

After aU top and bottom sides had been coated and aU steel was stacked, the perimeter edges were 
heavily coated. Then, a pressure-treated plywood top was installed supported by pressure-treated 
2x4 lumber to serve as protection against sun and rain and also to create a surface on which 
additional items can be stored. This "deck" can withstand tons of weight. 

The purpose of the coating was to prevent corrosion stripes and permanent pitting from formfog in 
the steel where in prolonged contact with the wood used in the tacking. Here, moisture would 
collect and remain, causing corrosion. The predicted problem had already occurred to ome extent 
[image 03] but pitting had not yet occurred to a degree that the steel would be permanently marred. 
Nevertheless it revealed the importance of coating this steel if it is to be stored for years and the 
work was performed just in time. 

Project No.: 08011 
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MAINTENANCE ADVICE: 

The coating will harden over time to a waxy film. It will turn white in area where mo t exposed due 
to clay content used for viscosity control so do not confuse this with deterioration. The coating 
should last and protect for decades where protected within the stack and under the "deck" of 
plywood. However, the exposed coating on th perimeter dges is likely to weather away within 3-5 
years. This will be identified by observing the fonnation of a dry, bright orange or red fresh 
corrosion or by a sense that there is no longer any film on the metal. Then it will need to be 
reapplied. Because of the quantity, this would be.st be done with a powe1ful airless sprayer and a 
wand spray gun to reach down into the side of the steel close to the fence. This work can be hired 
from an industrial painting company or any commercial painter using airless spray equipment (which 
is common). The government would probably have to purchase the material for the painter. 
Alternatively, the maintenance can be planned for a time when a conservator with this equipment has 
an arranged visit to GSA storage for other purposes. The time for material and equipment 
preparation, application and clean-up hould be 4 how-s. 

Project No.: 08011 Page 2 
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SCOPE OF SERVICES 

TRANSPORT OF ARTIFACTS 
FROM MIDDLE RIVER STORAGE f ACILITY 
MIDDLE RIVER, MO 

Background 

In February 2005 the Fine Arts Program was informed of the impending disposal of the Middle 
River Storage Facility, Middle River, MD in late summer 2005. The Fine Arts program has the 
following artifacts stored at Middle River: 

Tilted Arc by Richard Serra [removed from 26 Federal Plaza, New York, NY]: 3 pieces of 
mammoth steel, each 12' x 40'. and approximately 50tons. 
WWII Memorial Molds by Ray Kaskey, 18 pallets, approximately 200 lbs. each. 

The Fine Arts Program (PMS) has been given a 6/30/05 deadline to have the material removed 
from Middle River. 

Services Reauired 

1. Art transport services for the artifacts noted above from Middle River, MD to_ 
(b)(5); (b)(7)(F) Services include, but not limited to, Ioa□Ing, 
transport, unIoaaing ana placement. 1 he contractor must provide all insurance, 
material, and equipment necessary to safely perform the services. 

2. Contract Completion 

All services required under this contract are to be completed no later than June 30, 2005, to 
coincide with the closing of the exhibit on May 2, 2005. 

3. Payment 

The Government reserves the right to withhold final payment in the event that the any 
portion of the contract fails to meet the Government's satisfaction. Final payment will be 
made upon satisfactory completion of required services and inspection by appropriate 
GSA official. 

2024-FOl-00642 1/3112025 



HISTORY AND TRANSPORT SPECS FOR RICHARD SERRA'S TILTED ARC 

The artifacts stored the GSA's Middler River Depot are the components of Tilted Arc, a 
sculpture created by Richard Serra through a commission from the Art in Architecture 
Program of the U.S. General Services Administration (GSA). 

GSA COMMISSIONS RICHARD SERRA 

In 1968, GSA (a Federal agency responsible for erecting and maintaining offices for the 
United States government) constructs the U.S. Customs Court and Federal Building at 
26 Federal Plaza, along lower Broadway in New York City. Due to prohibitive inflation 
and shifting policies within the agency, no public artwork is funded at the time of 
construction. In 1979, GSA authorizes the Art in Architecture Program to allocate funds 
for Richard Serra to create a public artwork for the Federal Plaza, on the corner site 
adjacent to the U.S. Customs Court and Federal Building (now named for Senator Jacob 
K. Javitz). Serra's sculpture, known as Tilted Arc, is installed on July 16, 1981. 

TILTED ARC AND THE FEDERAL PLAZA 

u:fall,:iirf at S:1111t'tareiil Df:!2,.a 
Installed at Federal Plaza 

As originally installed at the Federal Plaza, Tilted Arc was a mammoth sheet of 2½-inch 
thick steel, which measured 12 feet high and 120 feet long (365.8 x 3658 cm), and 
weighed 75 tons. Made of self-oxidizing Cor-Ten steel, Tilted Arc was fabricated out of 
the same sort of industrial material as the dense, metropolitan fabric that surrounded it. 
Serra's sculpture was meant to acknowledge the very basic, physical reality of American 
urban and industrial life. Car-Ten steel has been a preferred material for many 
contemporary sculptors; although its rusted patina appears to herald decay, it in fact acts 
as a protective skin that protects the interior metal form further corrosion. The wall-like 
expanse of Tilted Arc formed an elegant curve, so that one side was convex, and the 
other concave. Additionally, the sculpture leaned slightly toward its concavity-one foot 
off vertical, in the direction of the building. Thus, the name Tilted Arc is both title and 
descriptor. 

2024·FOl·00642 1/31/2025 
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DISMANTLED AND STORED COMPONENTS OF TILTED ARC 

GSA dismantled and removed Tilted Arc from Federal Plaza on March 15, 1989. For ten 
years the pieces of the sculpture were stored in a Federal building in Brooklyn, New 
York. In September 1999, GSA relocated the three separate sections Tilted Arc to the 
storage facility, Middle River Depot, in Middle River, Maryland. 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR MOVING AND TRANPSORT 

Because of the size and weight of the sculpture, specialized contractors are necessary 
in order to move it. The three pieces weigh approximately 50 to 53 tons each. Each 
piece is 12 feet high and 40 feet long. 

A crane cannot be used inside the facility at Middle River, an oversized rigger and forklift 
are needed to move the pieces. 

Because of the size and weight of the each piece, three separate trucks are necessary 
to transport the sculpture. In addition, wide-load trucks require special permits, 
depending on highway regulations. 

One section loaded on truck 
Loading with crane inBrooklyn: NY 
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To: Laura F. Stagner/3P/R03/GSA/GOV 

I J  
Allcla D. Weber 

03/01 /2005 09:53 AM 
cc: "Annette Giann in i" <annette.giann ini@gsa.gov>. "Eileen Giordano" 

<eileen .g iordano@gsa.gov> 
cc: Alicia D. Weber/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, "E i leen Giordano" 

<eileen.g iordano@gsa.gov>. "Annette G iannini" 
<annette.g iann in i@gsa.gov> 

Subject: Re: Serra Work at Middle River Depot 

Laura 

Thank you for your note. Yes, we are handling the Serra and the World War II molds. We were 
given a May date, so the June date is even better. Please refer any future questions directly to 
me. I'm working with property disposal and legal on this end. 

Best wishes, 

ALICIA D. WEBER 
FINE ARTS PROGRAM 
D ESIGN EXCELLENCE & THE ARTS 
OFF ICE OF THE CHIEF ARCH ITECT 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

�b}(6} 
I 

Laura F. Stagner 

11 11-/c_ 

<" //-//. 
L,1/Jf I , ?fJ;' 

To: Alicia D. Weber/PC/CO/GSA/GOV 

I 
fr 

f.d. :. : /"L -. 

I 
Laura F. Stagner 

03/01 /2005 09 :48 AM 
cc: "E i leen Giordano" <ei leen .g iordano@gsa.gov>, "Annette G iannini" 

<annette.g iannini@gsa .gov> 
Subject: Serra Work at Middle River Depot 

Alicia - I am writing to follow up on a series of conversations I know you have been engaged in 
with us regarding the storage of "Tilted Arc" at Middle River Depot. 

As you may already know, we have project oversight meetings every Monday morning, during 
which project status on many of our major undertakings is reviewed - each project gets 
reviewed once a quarter. 

At any rate the Middle River disposal was one of the projects reviewed yesterday, and it is clear 
that the team is moving ahead on schedule. At this time they are apparently anticipating 
turnover to a new owner sometime this FY - Annette Giannini is the team leader for this area, and 
can give more information on exact timing of turnover if you need it. 

However, turnover cannot occur until a few items are resolved. Among the items which must be 
resolved is the disposition of all current tenants and/or stored materials. The team has been able 
to identify a definitive date by which all stored materials must be moved - June 30, 2005. 

I realize this is a short 4 months away, and also realize that moving the Serra will no doubt pose 
some challenges. Can you let us know if you have identified an alternative location for this 
piece, and  if you have contracts you can access to help get it moved? Will your office be able 
to meet the June date? 

Thanks so much for your attention to this. 
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AAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 
Laura Stagner 
respnnrl inn rcmntch, from my B lackberry wireless handheld 

(b)(6) cell 
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To: Collette Scott/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV 
cc: Virginia D. Burwell/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV, Norman J .  Allcla D .  Weber 

05/20/2005 I I :34 AM Bodani/3P/R03/GSA/GOV, Thomas B. Grooms/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, 
Gordon S. Creed/PVB/CO/GSA/GOV, Thomas 8 .  
Grooms/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, 

Dear a l l-

cc: Alicia D. Weber/PMB/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA 
Subject: Re: Art Hand lers for Middle River Storage Facil ity -

Solicitation Number: GS-O0P-05-CYM-01 36 

Attached for your use are images and specification s  of Tilted Arc and the World War I I  Memorial 
molds at Middle River Storage Facil itv. A walk through is not planned . In  the past, Norman 
Bodani ,  3PCC Baltimore Office, has arranged access to Middle River. The vendor 
is responsible for all equipment and services. 

Norman ,  please confirm via email how bidders may view Tilted Arc and the molds. 

The space at the Fine Arts Storaae Facil ity is external and may be viewed at the far end of the 
parking lot on (b)(5); (b)(7)(F) 

Again the addresses are: 

Middle River De 
(b)(5); (b)(7)(F) 

2800 Eastern Boulevard Middle River MD 2 1 220 

Thank you a l l  for your help ,  

I i i I i i I i i 
t i ltedarc.doc World War I I  Memorial molds. Information for Vendors.<  

ALICIA D. WEBER 
FINE ARTS PROGRAM 
DESIGN EXCELLENCE & THE ARTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ARCHITECT 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN ISTRATION 
(b )(6) 

Col lette Scott 

To: Alicia D. Weber/PMB/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA 
cc: Col lette Scott 

05/1 9/2005 09:27 AM Subject: Re: Art Handlers for Middle River Storage Facility -
Solicitation Number: GS-O0P-05-CYM-01 36 

Alicia, 

Carney-McNicholas,  Inc. is interested in  the solicitation. Can you please answer the technical 
questions ,  then emai l  me your answer. I wil l  forward your response to the contractor. 

Collette Scott 
Procurement Analyst 

2024-FOl-00642 1/3112025 
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Physical Capita l Asset Management (PCAM) Division - PGE 
PCAM Contracts Team 
PBS. Office of Organizational Resources - PG 

rb)(6) 
i 

Forwarded by Col lette ScotUPGE/CO/GSA/GOVon 05/1 9/2005 09:23 AM-

05/1 8/2005 02:39 PM 

To: Vi r in ia .Burwel l@gsa .gov. collette.scott@gsa.gov 
cc: b)(6) 

Subject: 0 ICI I0n Number: G::;-UUl-'-U5-CYM-U 1 36 

What handl ing equ ipment if any is avai lab le at e ither orig in or destination? Specifica l ly .  how are the Serra 
objects (if we can call them that) sitt ing? Is a site survey poss i ble or can we get d ig ital photos of the 
objects and of the bui ldings? 

fb)(6) I 
Camey-McNicholas. Inc. 
www.cmcn.com 

(b )(6) 

2024-FOl-00642 1/3112025 
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Al ic ia D. Weber 

06/08/2005 1 2:07 PM 

To: Collette Scott/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV, Virginia D. 
Burwel l/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV 

cc: Reg ina Crews/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV 
cc: 

Subject: Transport from Middle River Storage 

Hello everyone -

Collette, I left the paperwork (and sent an email) on your chair for the selection of H1itchjnson 
International Inc. for the transport of items from Middle River to the rb)(S); (b)(?)(F) I 

l(b)(5); (b)(?)(F) pn June 2nd. Their proposal stated a start date of June 20th. 

I also prepared the SF49, Scope of Services, IGE, justification, etc. fort'.�b-)(5_)_; (b_)_(?_)(F_l ______ � 
to prepare secure space to accommodate the objects and had everything signed by our office 
on June 2nd. The negotiated cost was $24,992. 

I wanted to check on the status of everything- especially with a delivery date of June 20th. 
Have the proposals been awarded? Or, what are the next steps and when will they be 
awarded? 

Many thanks - I'm just stressed about getting this awarded in time, 

ALICIA D. WEBER 
FINE ARTS PROGRAM 
DESIGN EXCELLENCE & THE ARTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ARCHITECT 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

(b)(6) 
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To: Virgin ia  D .  Burwel l/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV 

I 
Allcla D. Weber 

06/08/2005 04 :05 PM 
cc: Collette Scott/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, luci l le.gi l lard@gsa .gov, 

Regina Crews/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, Thomas B .  
Grooms/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, Kathryn L .  
Erickson/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, Catherine S. 
Myers/PMS/CO/GSA/GOV, 

cc: Alicia D .  Weber/PMB/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, Col lette 
ScotUPGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, Regina 
Crews/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, lucil le; .e_i l lard@gsa .gov 

Subject: Re: Transport from Middle River Storagel. : 1  

Thank you a l l  so much - one less th ing to worry about. 

ALIC IA D.  WEBER 
FINE ARTS PROGRAM 
DESIGN EXCELLENCE & THE ARTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ARCHITECT 
(;FNFRAI SFRVICES ADMIN ISTRATION 

(b )(6) 

Virg in ia  D. Burwell 

Alicia: 

Virginia D.  Burwell 

06/08/2005 03:34 PM 

To: Al icia D .  Weber/PMB/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA 
cc: Col lette Scott/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA. Regina 

Crews/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, lucille;.e_illard@gsa.gov 
Subject: Re: Transport from Middle River Storagel. : I  

Collette is currently out of the office, therefore .  I am responding in  her absence. 

1. The Contract for Hutch inson I nternational Corporation . Beltsvi l le. MD was awarded on June 3, 
2005. A copy of the contract has been faxed to M r. Jon P. Flaesch . 

o prepare secure space to accommodate 
the objects for a negot .... ,a....,.te---,--c-o-st,....w_a_s....,,..,. ........ """""..--r----r-'een assigned to Luci l le Gi l lard and wi l l  be 
awarded by cob Monday, June 1 3th . 

Thanks, 

Virg in ia  D. Burwell 
Contract Soecia l isUContracting Officer 

(b )(6) 

,-...11{.;lcl U .  VVt::Ut::r 

Al lcla D. Weber 

06/08/2005 12:34 PM 

To: Collette Scott/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA, Virginia D. 
Burwel l/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA 

cc: Regina Crews/PGE/CO/GSA/GOV@GSA 
Subject: Transport from Middle River Storage 

2024-FOl-00642 1/3112025 
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Hello everyone 

Collette, I left the paperwork (and sent an email) on your chair for the selection of Hutchinson 
International Inc. for the transport of items from Middle River to the (b)(5); (b)(7)(F) 

(b)(5); (b)(7)(F) on June 2nd. Their proposal stated a start date of June 20th. 

I also prepared the SF49, Scope of Services. IGE. justification, etc. fo�(b)(5); (b)(?)(F) I 
to prepare secure space to accommodate the objects and had everything signed by our office 
on June 2nd. The negotiated cost was $24,992. 

I wanted to check on the status of everything - especially with a delivery date of June 20th. 
Have the proposals been awarded? Or. what are the next steps and when will they be 
awarded? 

Many thanks - I'm just stressed about getting this awarded in time. 

ALICIA D. WEBER 
F INE ARTS PROGRAM 
DESIGN EXCELLENCE & THE ARTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIE F  ARCH ITECT 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

(b )(6) 
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�b)(6) 

Al lcla D. Weber 

06/1 4/2005 01 :38 PM 

To (b)(6) 
cc: Kathryn L .  Erickson/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, Catherine S. 

cc: 

Myers/PMS/CO/GSA/GOV, Thomas B. 
Grooms/PC/CO/GSA/GOV, 

Subject: Insta llation of Ti lted Arc 

I ·ust received a co of the si  ned purchase order for the concrete s lab and  fencing @ the 
b)(5); (b)(?)(F) we are ready to proceed. The move and  insta l lation wi l l  be 
pe orme y utc m son nternational  Corp . next week .  They performed a site visit this morning . 
The schedule wi l l  be as fol lows: 

Tuesday, June 2 1 st 
Wednesday, June 22nd 
Thursday, June 23rd 
Friday, June 24th 

load @ Middle River 
load @ Middle River 
un load @ Hoffman 
un load @ Hoffman 

Please post NO PARKING signs or cones for the impacted area of the parking lot for Thursday 
and  Friday. They will need room to accommodate the crane. There wil l be a tota l of 3 flat beds 
for the sculpture . There will also be 2 trucks at the loading dock for the WW 11 molds. We will be 
on site for the del ivery. 

Thank you Jb)(6) I P lease cal l  if you have any questions.  

AL ICIA D.  WEBER 
F INE ARTS PROGRAM 
DESIGN EXCELLENCE & THE ARTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ARCHITECT 
r.i=l\li=R.ti l  C::l=R\/lr;ES ADMIN ISTRATION 

(b)(6) 
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2, REQUISITION/PROCURMENT 
REQUEST NO. 

3. ACT NUMBER 4. DATE PREPARED 

4 / 1 3 / 0 5  

PAGE OF 

1 I PAGES 
6. JOB/PROJECT NUMBER 

6. TO (Stockroom/Contracting office, Name and Local/on} 7. FROM {Requisitioning office, Name, Symbol, Location and Telephone Number) 

Thoma s Grooms 

GSA - PMB 

1 8 0 0  F Stree t ,  NW , Rm 3 3 4 1  

Washin ton,  DC 2 0 4 0 5  
8. FOR INFORMATION CALL {Name and Te/eohone Number) . nc-.c,v,nu urr,-.c ame, :;ym o anc 

Al icia Webe r (b)(6) Same a s  block# 8 

1 0 . ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION 1 1, SHIP TO /Address, ZIP Code and 
-,----------.------ Te,ephone Nufflber; 

FUND ORO.CODE 

1 92 . X  P00Q0 0 0 S  

FUNC CODE C/E CODE 

901  210  
WIITEM CC·B 

STOCK NUMBER 
1 3  

B/A CODE 0/C CODE Same a s  block# 7 
6 1  2 2  

PROJIPROS. NO. CC-A 

PRT/CRFT 12. CONTRACT NUMBER 

DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES 

(14) 

Transport T i lted Arc & WWI I 
Memorial Molds from Middle 
River Sto rage 
pe r attached S cope of Services 

Due to the disposal of the 
Middle Rive r Fac i l ity a l l  

service s must b e  received b y  6/J 0( 

1 

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED, USE GSA FORM 49A, REQUISITION/PROCUREMENT REQUEST I 1 -;CLIUUOI a AM UUN i 

CONTINUATION 
20a. TYPED NAME AND TITLE OF FUND CERTIFYING OFFICIAL 

Charlotte Simpson-Hopkins 
20b. SIGNATURE 'DATE 

22. LIST ATTACHMENTS 

21a.  TYPED NAME OF REQUISITONER 

Thomas Grooms 

1 b . r , ;t; ;tM 

23a.VN'PED NAM E OF APPROVING OFFICIAL 

Les Shepherd 
23b. SIGNATURE 

<s.,. <>mrTCU l:IY 

AMOUNT 

( 1 8) 

7 5 , 0 0 0  $ 7 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 

► $ 7 5 , 0 0 0  00 

i ts 
- ' 

FREIGHT □ PARCEL POST □ EXPRESS 

23 FILLED BY 1 26. PACKED BY 

33 BILL OF LADING NUMBER 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA FORM 49 (REV. 7-91 ) 
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INDEPENDENT GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 
Exhib ition Deinstal lation and Transport Services 

I certify to the best of my knowledge and bel ief that the estimate reflects the value of the 
requisition , based on previous transport of the artifacts and current prices for these services, and 
is complete and accurate. 

Project: 

TRANSPORT OF ARTIFACTS 
FROM MIDDLE RIVER STORAGE FACILITY 
MIDDLE RIVER, MD 
June 30, 2005 

Estimator: Al icia Weber 

Date: April 14 ,  2005 

NOTE: The transport of Ti lted Arc from New York to M iddle River in 1999 was $37,000. 

The transport of the WW I I  Memorial molds from Pittsburgh, PA to M iddle River in 2004 
was $5 ,000. 

Although the cost of the WW II molds is probably the same, the cost of Ti lted Arc cou ld have 
doubled since 1 999. 

Total: = $75,000 .00 
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HUTCHINSON HUTCHINSON INTERNATIONAL CORP. 

T/A UNITED RIGGING 

A Woman-Owned Minority Company 
6601 AMM ENDALE ROAD• BELTSVILLE, MD 20705 

DAY 1£. " ·  _ DATE J'J/JE 2? , 2 to 

RIGGCNG 

301-937-8510 
4 1 0-792-2538 
800-638-0578 

FAX 301 -937-8241 

37 4 1 4  

™ JIJU. <11 J TO-OS .:1 . h/Jf /1 1 1::> S fro LI.. 

24J<JO F, r- . A 1 ul () -=i I I-le 1 1  r J.:.J/.LJ,J. L (Of r 1 r-./ 
(1.11) .JI ,_ '">IBfl ,JI fl\ . JL

�_l(_6
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't:IJ 77 � .:..;  �- ........., Fvtrtiu 1/1 <. J.. ...... 
// I � � f 1 }A L...:,, 7.;;;__}, IL._ J1... t:=.' C � ,  fL........ . I  <-

< 

IZ 

CUSTOMEB.;_ s. A 
ADDRESS 

> 

1 
I (} 

PO# ·C 0

/ c {\t _ .... "' ..................... ....... 
PHONE# ________ _ 

CITY&STATE· ________________________ _ 

ATTE NTION : ________________________ _ 

T IMEOUT ► I l:tJIJAM I T IMEIN ► I 
MEN & EQUIPMENT R. HRS. O T HRS. RATE TOTAL 

14 t ''l\t f ♦ II 31J ,--4z 
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TOTAL 
SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE 
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, I 

I 
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IIUTCIIINBDN HUTCHINSON INTERNATIONAL CORP. 

TIA UNITED RIGGING 
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FINE ARTS PROGRAM 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
1800 F STREET, N .W. 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20405 

Please complete or update the Information below, prov de a recent photograph, and return a I mate al to your Collection Contact¥b)(6) l:JIWJII 
mmn 

.__ ______ .... __ 

ID# : 

Artist : Serra, Richard 

Title : Tilted Arc 

Type of Artwork: sculpture 

Materials/Techniques: Metal 

Dimensions: 12' x 120' x 3" 

Build ng Number: VAOOOOZZ 

Buidlng Name: F,ne Arts Storage Facility 

Address: , VA 00000 

Sub-loc.ition: ExterlO<" storage 

Status: 1n Storage 

Please Ci rcle overall condition: 1 - excel lent 2 - very good 3 - good 4 • fai r  s - poor 

CONOmON: Please check as many as applicable Indicating appropriate degree (Severe, Moderc1te or Low). 

MDY.Q.RK: 
Sev. Mod. Low. 

Comments : 

abrasions/scratches 
accretions/gr1me/d rt 
btrd droppings/guano 

Sev. Mod. Low .  
cracks/breaks 
damage/discoloration of finish 
dents/distortions 

Sev. Mod. Low. 

X 

osses 
marks 

rusting/corrosion 

l\l.J C Vl1 
c octtf 

Y1jse� 

1 � �vl..Jfi � 
C\X'1 � i{ W1 d._ STRUCTURE: 

Sev. Mod. Low . 

comments: 

Risk Assessment 

loose/miss ng hardware 
loose/miss ng sectLOns 

Low. 
-rv 

separated joints 

Please check as many r1Sks ore as a pp icable ind eating appropriate degree. 

Sev. Mod. 

Co.m.m.e..nli: 

PREPARED BY : 

5/612009 

Low. 
extreme temp/RH 
fungi/mold/mi dew 
nc1ppropriate ighting 

Signature 

Filer 

Tltle 

(b)(6) 

Sev. Mod. Low. 
insects/pests 
Intrusions 
mopping/dusting etc. 

Office Symbol 

tl,.. 
sev. Mod. LO�. �f"� 

u stable 

, Vh-, 

� 

0xJp0: fo 
8UNL,-. -t hi.s 

Sev. Mod. Low. ls nVVh1AR . 
vandalism/graffiti 
vehicular/pedestrian traffic 
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OFFICERS: MCJKAY lODGE CONSlERVATION 

LABORATOIRY 

Art on Paper 
Documents 

Paintings & Murals 
Mosaics 

Sculpture & Hi toric Objects 
Public Art 

Historic Fountains 
Monuments 

Architectural Elements 
Military & Industrial Artifacts 

President 

�b)(6) 
I 

Secretary I lreasurer 

II Contract Holder 
Specialists in Industrial Coatings 

Speciali ts in a l l  Metals 
Specialists in Stone 

Report on Maintenance 

Date: 7/5/18 

Artist/Project ID 1 :  Richard Serra 

Title/Project ID 2: TILTED ARC 

PRINCIPAL OWNER OR CONTACT 

U.S. G n ral Services Ad mini tration 

Fine Arts Program 

1800 F S treet, NW 

Wa hington, D.C. 20405 
Room 3341 

ARTIST/ARTWORK: 

Richard Serra, TILTED ARC, 1981 

Approximately 120 feet by 12 feet 

Cor-ten steel 

LOCATIO 

(b)(5); (b)(7)(F) 

Project No. 18034 

Project Name: Titled Arc Maintenance 

Contract: 47PA01 l 7D0004 

Order/Task No.: MicropLtrchase 

The work was completed on June 27, 2018 by Emmett Lodge, Conservator and Industrial 

Coatings Inspector, of McKay Lodge Conservation Laboratory, Inc. Kathy Erikson of the GSA 

was also present. 

10915 Pvle South Amherst Road, Oberlin, Ohio 44074 

(b)(6) (b)(6) 
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DOCUMENTATION 

The report is accompanied by seven (7) "key" digital images printed and as files on a disc. The 

images are referenced in the text below by image numbers . The images are printed on Epson® 
archival paper with Epson® Ultrachrome K3 light£ast inks. In addition, on an enclosed 
Verbatim® UltralifeTM Gold Preservation disc DVD , there are 16 di · tal ima0es. ( ) 

DESCRIPTION 

The sculpture consists of three curved weathering steel (Cor-Ten) panels. It was deinstalled 
several decades ago from its original location, and the panels have been stacked horizontally in 
long term storage for many years. 

CONDITION 

The artwork and its housing were in need of maintenance. When the sculpture was moved to its 
current location, it was coated with Ship-2-Shore (http://ship-2-shore.com/) dielectric corrosion 
inhibiting oil to prevent the formation of corrosion beyond the normal protective layer which 
weathering steel naturally forms or impacting the structural integrity of the base metal. The 
sculptme was also capped with a 0.5 inch CDX plywood roof. This roof is elevated with 2 inch x 
4 inch stringers from the top surface of the sculpture. 

Overtime, the accumulation of debris from nearby trees, and the natural decay of the plywood, 
resulted in a failure of the plywood roof, requiring replacement. Debris had also become lodged 
between the roof and the sculpture (Images 01 and 02). The sculpture was inhabited by 
numerous indigenous five-lined skinks. Their nests were visible between the roof and the 
sculpture (Image 03). In addition, dripping water from the edge of the sculpture had slowly 
worn the Ship-2-Shore around many of the edges, exposing bare steel. 

TREATMENT 

The aged plywood was removed and disposed. Since the stringers were in good condition they 
were reused. The top of the sculpture was swept clean and examined while the roof was 
removed (Image 04). Overall the original weathered steel surface has been well-preserved and 
appeared in good condition. 

Some minor areas of thin Ship-2-Shore or areas where the Ship-2-Shore had completely worn 
from the surface were observed . These areas were retoucl1ed with a roller application of new 
Ship-2-Shore (Image 05) . All edges of the sculpture were also recoated. ew 0.5 inch CDX 
exterior-rated plywood was installed (Image 06) . Debris arow1d the base of the sculpture was 
cleared and removed from the sculpture. 

Page 2 of 3 
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MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS 

Several trees were observed overhanging the fence enclosure. It is recommended that these be 
trimmed away from the sculpture by the property management to reduce the amo1mt of 
accumulating debris on top of the plywood roof (Image 07) . Insect nests should also be cleared 
as possible, since organic debris holds moisture, and in hm1, can lead to corrosion of the metal 
or deterioration of the wood. 

The new plywood roof and Ship-2-Shore application should last many years . The sculpture 
should not require any further maintenance until the plywood or metal shows signs of 
degradation. It is anticipated that significant deterioration will not likely occur for 
approximately six to ten years, but the condition should be monitored every two to three years. 

Any major condition changes to the sculpture or its housing should be referred to a conservator. 
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